

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ARMED FORCES

-----	x	
	:	
	:	
CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS, <i>ET AL.</i> ,	:	BRIEF ON BEHALF OF THE
	:	REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR
Petitioners-Appellants,	:	FREEDOM OF THE PRESS AND
	:	31 NEWS MEDIA ORGANIZATIONS
	:	AS <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> IN SUPPORT
	:	OF PETITIONERS-APPELLANTS
v.	:	
	:	Crim. App. Misc.
	:	Dkt. No. 20120514
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA and	:	
COL. DENISE LIND, MILITARY JUDGE,	:	USCA Misc.
	:	Dkt. No. 12-8027/AR
Respondents-Appellees.	:	
	:	
	:	
-----	x

INDEX

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	
I. The First Amendment and this Court’s jurisprudence support recognition of a qualified right of public access to judicial documents in courts-martial.	4
A. The right of access to court records springs from the well-established recognition that open judicial proceedings provide accountability and oversight.	4
B. The interest in open proceedings mandates access to courts-martial documents.	7
C. The public policy implications of secrecy in cases like these, where profound issues are at stake, highlight the need for a finding by this Court that the constitutional right of access to courts-martial extends to the documents filed therein.	11

CONCLUSION.....16
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....21
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>ABC, Inc. v. Powell</i> 47 M.J. 363 (C.A.A.F. 1997)	6
<i>Globe Newspaper Co. v. Superior Court</i> 457 U.S. 596 (1982)	5
<i>Hartford Courant Co. v. Pellegrino</i> 380 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 2004)	9
<i>In re N.Y. Times Co.</i> 828 F.2d 110 (2d Cir. 1987)	8
<i>In re Providence Journal Co., Inc.</i> 293 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2002)	8
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. United States</i> 403 U.S. 713 (1971)	3 n.2
<i>Press-Enterprise Co. v. Superior Court</i> 464 U.S. 501 (1984)	5
<i>Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia</i> 448 U.S. 555 (1980) (plurality opinion)	2, 5, 15-16
<i>Union Oil Co. v. Leavell</i> 220 F.3d 562 (7th Cir. 2000)	3
<i>United States v. Hershey</i> 20 M.J. 433 (C.M.A. 1985)	6-7
<i>United States v. Ortiz</i> 66 M.J. 334 (C.A.A.F. 2008)	6
<i>United States v. Progressive, Inc.</i> , 467 F. Supp. 990 <i>reh'g denied</i> , 486 F. Supp. 5 (W.D. Wis.), <i>appeal dismissed</i> , 610 F.2d 819 (7th Cir. 1979)	3 n.3
<i>United States v. Scott</i> 48 M.J. 663 (A. Ct. Crim. App. 1998)	7
<i>United States v. Travers</i> 25 M.J. 61 (C.M.A. 1987)	6

United States v. Valenti
987 F.2d 708 (11th Cir. 1993) 8-9

Wash. Post v. Robinson
935 F.2d 282 (D.C. Cir. 1991) 7-8

Rule

Rule for Courts-Martial 806(b) (2) 6

Regulation

U.S. Dep't of Def., Regulation for Trial
by Military Commission (2011 Edition) 15-16 n.8

Other Authorities

Raymond Baldino, *Judge Denies Media's Request to Film and Photograph Monday's Hearing of Colorado Shooting Suspect*
The Reps. Comm. for Freedom of the Press
July 27, 2012, <http://rcfp.org/x?sGLt> 10-11

Andy Barr, *Rep. Mike Rogers: Execute WikiLeaks Leaker*
POLITICO, Aug. 3, 2010,
<http://www.politico.com/news/stories/0810/40599.html> 12 n.5

Kirsten Berg, *Reform Comes Slowly to Guantanamo Bay*
The News Media & The L., Fall 2011, at 27 15-16 n.8

Josh Gerstein, *Bradley Manning Defers Plea in WikiLeaks Case*
POLITICO, Feb. 23, 2012,
<http://www.politico.com/news/stories/0212/73214.html> 2

Aaron Glantz, *Jailed Soldier Has Support of Resisters*
N.Y. Times, Dec. 26, 2010, at A33 13 n.7

William H. Rehnquist, *Sunshine in the Third Branch*
16 Washburn L.J. 559 (1977) 4

Frank Ryan, *WikiLeaks' Disclosure of Documents Sows Seeds for Next Terrorist Attack*
Cent. Pa. Bus. J., Sept. 17, 2010, at 16 12 n.6

Michael W. Savage, *Army Analyst Celebrated As Antiwar Hero*
Wash. Post, Aug. 14, 2010, at A2 13-14

Scott Shane, *Accused Soldier Stays in Brig As WikiLeaks Link Is Sought*, N.Y. Times, Jan. 14, 2011, at A1 14

Tully Ctr. for Free Speech at Syracuse Univ.'s S.I. Newhouse Sch. of Pub. Commc'ns & The Reps. Comm. for Freedom of the Press, *Off Base: Fighting for Access to Military Court Dockets and Proceedings* (2008), <http://www.rcfp.org/base-fighting-access-military-court-dockets-and-proceedings> 12 n.4

James Walsh, *Nobel Peace Prize: Bradley Manning Tops Reader Poll*, Guardian, Oct. 6, 2011 13
